
 

 

 

 
 

If you would like any further information or 

have any special requirements in respect of 

this Meeting, please contact Lynda 

Eastwood, Democratic Services Officer 

(01507) 613422 

 

 

Tel:  (01507) 601111 Ext. 613422 

 

 

Email: committeeadmin@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Website: www.e-lindsey.gov.uk 

 

 Date: Friday 5 January 2024 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 

General Licensing Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the General Licensing Committee to be held 

at the Hub, Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Monday, 
15th January, 2024 at 2.00 pm, for the transaction of the business set out in the 
attached Agenda. 
 

The public and press may access the meeting via the following link 

https://bit.ly/ELDCYT where a livestream and subsequent recording of the meeting 
will be available or by attending the meeting. 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Robert Barlow 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Conservative 
 

Councillors Neil Jones (Vice-Chairman), Richard Avison, Stephen Evans, Carl Macey 
and Terry Taylor 

 
District Independent/Liberal Democrat 
 

Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman (Chairman) 
 

Labour 
 
Councillor Graham Cullen 

 
East Lindsey Independent Group 

 
Councillors Darren Hobson, George Horton and Andrew Leonard 
 

https://bit.ly/ELDCYT


 

Skegness Urban District Society (SUDS) 
 

Billy Brookes 
 

 



 

 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

Monday, 15 January 2024 
 
Item Subject Page No. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:   

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):   

3. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:   

 That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items on the grounds that, if they were 

present, there could be disclosed exempt information as 
defined at paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Act (as Amended). 

 

 

4. MINUTES:  1 - 10 

 To confirm the Open and Exempt Minutes of the General 
Licensing Meeting held on 13 November 2023. 
 

 

5. REVIEW OF AN ANIMAL WELFARE LICENCE (DOG 
BOARDING):  

11 - 168 

 To receive a report from the Group Manager Public 

Protection. 
 

 

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:   

 The programmed date for the next Meeting of this 
Committee will be 11 March 2024. 

 

 

 



This page is left intentionally blank



LIC 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in the Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Monday, 13th 

November, 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman (Chairman) 

  
Councillors Richard Avison, Graham Cullen, Stephen Evans, 

Darren Hobson, George Horton, Andrew Leonard and Terry Taylor.  
 
Councillors Sid Dennis and Dick Edginton were in attendance as 

Substitutes. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Adrian Twiddy - Principal Licensing Officer 

Kim Robertson - Legal Advisor 
Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 

Laura Allen - Democratic Services Officer 
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Regulation 13 of the Local 

Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, notice 
had been given that Councillor Dick Edginton had been appointed to the 

Committee in place of Councillor Carl Macey and Councillor Sid Dennis had 
been appointed to the Committee in place of Councillor Neil Jones for this 
Meeting only.  

 
20. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare any relevant 
interests.  None were received. 

 
21. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:  

 
It was proposed and seconded that the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the 

grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed exempt 
information as defined at paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of the Schedule 

12A of the Act (as Amended). 
 

22. MINUTES:  

 
The Open and Exempt Minutes of the General Licensing Committee 

Meeting held on 18th September 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



General Licensing Committee 

13.11.2023 
 

LIC 2 

 

23. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER - RAPID 
RESPONSE PROCEDURE:  

 
An exempt report was presented regarding a review of a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence. The report and attached 

Appendix A were considered in Exempt Session. 
 

This Authority has adopted a rapid response procedure which enables the 

urgent review of hackney carriage / private hire driver licences where 

information is received of a serious nature that may affect public safety. 

The procedure requires that a summary of each decision, made under the 

rapid response procedure, should be reported to the next available 

meeting of the Council’s General Licensing Committee. This Report 

provided that summary of a recent decision taken under the procedure. 

The licences of the driver subject of this Report had been suspended 
under the delegated powers contained within the rapid response 

procedure. 
 
Members were referred to the report and Confidential Appendix A, pages 9 

to 16 of the Agenda refer. 
 

Following which, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the summary of a recent decision taken under the Rapid Response 

Procedure set out at Confidential Appendix A of the report be noted.   
 

24. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
DRIVER LICENCES:  
 

An exempt report was presented regarding a review of a Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence. 

 
In line with the requirements of Paragraph 3.14 of the Department for 
Transport (DfT) Minimum Licensing Standards the Committee was asked 

to undertake a review of the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 
driver licences held by the driver subject of this report.  

 
Paragraph 3.14 indicated that any changes in licensing requirements 
(such as the Council’s Relevance of Convictions Guidelines) should be 

followed by a review of the licences already issued. 
 

Under this Authority’s updated Relevance of Convictions Guidelines the 
person concerned would be considered unsuitable for licensing (if he 
applied as a new driver now). However, Section 3.15 of the DfT standards 

then goes onto to say:  
 

Page 2



General Licensing Committee 

13.11.2023 
 

LIC 3 

Where a more subjective change has been introduced, for example an 

amended policy on previous convictions, a Licensing Authority must 
consider each case on its own merits. Where there are exceptional, clear 

and compelling reasons to deviate from a policy, Licensing Authorities 
should consider doing so. Licensing Authorities should record the reasons 
for any deviation from the policies in place. 

 
Members were referred to the report and Appendices A and B, pages 17 to 

30 of the Agenda refer.  
 
Following which, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation in the report be approved.  
 

25. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCE:  
 

An exempt report was presented regarding an application for a private 
hire vehicle driver licence. 
 

The Committee was asked to consider the application made by the person 
subject of this report for a private hire vehicle driver licence.  

 
The purpose of the Council’s licensing policy is to give guidance as to 

whether a person is suitable for licensing as a hackney carriage or private 
hire driver. If an individual does not meet the Council’s licensing 
requirements it is for the applicant to make an appropriate case to the 

Licensing Committee as to why they should be licensed. In other words, 
why, in the exceptional circumstances of the case, should the Council 

depart from its stated policy? 
 
Members were referred to the report and Appendices A and B, pages 31 to 

44 of the Agenda refer.  
 

Following which, it was 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the licence application be refused. 

 
26. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15 January 2024. 
 

The Meeting closed at 3.10 pm. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Animal Welfare (Licensing
of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, Section 4. (See end of Document for details)

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2018 No. 486

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018

PART 2
Grant, renewal and variation with consent of a licence and inspection of premises

Conditions of grant or renewal of a licence

4.—(1)  This regulation applies where—
(a) a local authority has received from an operator an application in writing for the grant or

renewal of a licence to carry on a licensable activity on premises in the local authority's
area, and

(b) the application gives such information as the local authority has required.
(2) The local authority must—

(a) appoint one or more suitably qualified inspectors to inspect any premises on which the
licensable activity or any part of it is being or is to be carried on, and

(b) following that inspection, grant a licence to the operator, or renew the operator's licence,
in accordance with the application if it is satisfied that—

(i) the licence conditions will be met,
(ii) any appropriate fee has been paid in accordance with regulation 13, and

(iii) the grant or renewal is appropriate having taken into account the report submitted to
it in accordance with regulation 10.

(3) A local authority must attach to each licence granted or renewed—
(a) the general conditions, and
(b) the relevant specific conditions.

(4) On receipt of an application in writing for the grant or renewal of a licence in respect of the
activity described in paragraph 6 of Schedule 1, if no inspector appointed under paragraph (2)(a) is a
listed veterinarian, the local authority must appoint a listed veterinarian to inspect the premises with
the inspector appointed under that paragraph.

(5) On receipt of an application in writing for the grant of a licence in respect of the activity
described in paragraph 8 of Schedule 1, if no inspector appointed under paragraph (2)(a) is a
veterinarian, the local authority must appoint a veterinarian to inspect the premises with the inspector
appointed under that paragraph.

(6) Paragraph (5) does not apply where the application is for the grant of such a licence which is
to have effect immediately after the remainder of the term of a licence mentioned in regulation 27(5).

(7)  In considering whether the licence conditions will be met, a local authority must take account
of the applicant's conduct as the operator of the licensable activity to which the application for the

                 APPENDIX F

Page 107

Agenda Item 5



Document Generated: 2024-01-02
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Animal Welfare (Licensing

of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, Section 4. (See end of Document for details)

grant or renewal relates, whether the applicant is a fit and proper person to be the operator of that
activity and any other relevant circumstances.

(8)  A local authority must not grant a licence to an operator, or renew an operator's licence, in
any circumstances other than those described in these Regulations.

(9)  All licences granted or renewed in relation to any of the licensable activities are subject to
the licence conditions.

2

Page 108



Statutory guidance

Dog breeding licensing:
statutory guidance for local
authorities
Updated 1 October 2023

 GOV.UK

Home Environment Wildlife, animals, biodiversity and ecosystems
Animal welfare
Animal activities licensing: statutory guidance for local authorities

Department
for Environment
Food & Rural
Affairs

Contents

Appoint of a vet for inspection
Minimum standards

Higher standards

Part A – General conditions (schedule 2 of the regulations)

Part B – Specific conditions: breeding dogs (schedule 6 of the regulations)

             APPENDIX G

Page 109

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/environment
https://www.gov.uk/environment/wildlife-animals-biodiversity-and-ecosystems
https://www.gov.uk/environment/animal-welfare
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/animal-activities-licensing-guidance-for-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-affairs


© Crown
[...]
 for sale, including on classified
websites, could indicate commercial behaviour, even where there is no actual
sale taking place through the internet this could be high numbers of
advertisements at any one time or over a short period of time
advertising through a variety of sites, forums or media could indicate a
commercial activity
the sale of animals with non-UK documentation or microchip could indicate
commercial activity

Every business must keep an up-to-date list of all their premises where they
carry out activities covered by the LAIA 2018 regulations.

Activities that fulfil one or more of the following criteria do not require a licence:

organisations can provide documented evidence (if requested) that none of
the puppies were sold or that they kept all of the puppies themselves as
puppies or adults - documented evidence will need to include records of the
new owners of all of the puppies and provide details on why there was no
transaction involved (including in kind)
registered charities that rehome puppies that are born to rescue dogs, unless
such registered charities are in practice running this element of their
operations as a commercial activity
anyone breeding only assistance dogs as defined in the Equality Act 2010
(for example, Guide Dogs for the Blind)
anyone keeping a dog under the Animal Health Act 1981
organisations regulated under the Animals (Scientific Procedures) Act 1986

Appoint of a vet for inspection
A vet must be appointed for the initial inspection for the licensed application for
the breeding of dogs.

Where the vet is accompanied by a suitably qualified local inspector, they will
be appointed under 4(5) of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving
Animals)(England) Regulations 2018.

Where the vet is required by the local authority to carry out the inspection
without being accompanied by a suitably qualified officer, they must be
appointed under section 51 of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 (the Act) to exercise
the enforcem
[...]
egatively the relevant
breeding strategy (or both).

Surgery to correct exaggerated conformation must be reported to the
registration organisation.

Page 150



A vet must check each puppy before sale. Proof of the check must be held and
available to the puppy buyer.

A puppy contract must be used, which must include undertakings and
warranties around health, vaccinations and socialisation carried out by the
seller prior to sale, and also make clear the responsibilities of the buyer relative
to the dog.

This must then give both parties confidence that a transaction has taken place
in good faith.

Optional higher standards for protecting dogs from pain, suffering, injury
and disease
The licence holder must make sure that the microchipping database is
amended with the puppy buyer’s details.

No bitch must be intentionally mated when the Coefficient of Inbreeding (CoI) of
the puppies would exceed the breed average or 12.5% (if no breed average
exists as measured from a minimum 5 generation pedigree).

Back to top

All content is available under the Open Government
Licence v3.0, except where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

Page 151

https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/


This page is left intentionally blank

Page 152



APPENDIX H 

Extract from this Authority’s Animal Welfare Licensing Policy – Fit and Proper Status of Licence 

Applicants. 

 

5.0 Suitability of Licence Applicants 

5.1 In accordance with the Regulations, any individual who carries on a licensable activity will be 

designated as the ‘operator’ of the business and can apply for a licence, providing they are not 

disqualified from holding a licence in accordance with the Regulations. 

5.2 In order to ensure compliance with our duties to ensure that an individual has not been 

disqualified from holding a licence, upon application the Council will require a new applicant (or 

applicants) to provide a Basic Disclosure Certificate from the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS). 

The certificate must have been issued within 2 months of the date of licence application.  

5.3. For any renewal application, the requirement for a DBS will begin in relation to the renewals of 

licences that take effect from September 2020.  

5.4. DBS checks must show that the applicant (or applicants) are not disqualified from holding a 

licence, and/or hold no relevant convictions which may affect whether they are a ‘fit and proper’ 

person to hold a licence. The DBS check will then be required on a rolling 3 year basis. 

5.5 It will be the applicant’s responsibility to obtain the DBS certificate in good time, and to pay any 

fees or charges associated with them. 

5.6 An applicant will be granted a licence if the Council is satisfied that the licence conditions will be 

met. In considering this, the Council will take into account whether the applicant is a fit and proper 

person to be the operator of the activity.  

5.7 It is noted that no attempt is made within the legislation to define the term “fit and proper 

person”, and this policy document likewise makes no attempt to formulate such a definition. The 

Council may consider any relevant issue when making its determination on this point, and these 

guidelines should be regarded as examples of issues that may lead to the Council not being satisfied 

that an applicant is fit and proper, rather than an exhaustive list of the issues that may be taken into 

consideration. 

5.8 As detailed above the term ‘fit and proper’ is not defined in the legislation or guidance. For the 

purpose of this Policy, the Council will normally consider a ‘fit and proper person’ to be an individual 

who can demonstrate upon application that they have: 

• the right to work in the UK. 

• no relevant convictions. 

• not been disqualified from holding a licence. 

• the knowledge, experience, compliance history and ability to comply with licence conditions 

and safeguard the welfare of animals in their care. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 5



• made suitable management and training arrangements to safeguard and protect any staff 

and/or members of the public who may be affected by the licensed activity. 

 

The above list does not limit the scope of the fit and proper assessment and the Council may take in 

to account other matters, should they be considered as relevant to the licensing process. The 

Council may fail to be satisfied that a person is a fit and proper person to hold a licence for any good 

reason. 

5.9 The onus is on an applicant to satisfy the Council that they are ‘fit and proper’. Simply being free 

from convictions and disqualifications is not enough. Licence holders must remain ‘fit and proper’ to 

retain their licence. 

5.10 Relevance of Convictions - In all cases, the Council will consider the conviction or behaviour in 

question and what weight should be attached to it. Each and every case will be determined on its 

own merits, but in light of these guidelines. 

5.11 Most applicants or licensees will have no convictions and that is clearly the ideal situation. It is 

accepted, however, that people do make mistakes, and it is further accepted that many learn from 

those mistakes and do not continue to commit further offences. Accordingly, in many cases an 

isolated conviction, especially if committed some time ago, may not normally prevent the grant or 

renewal of a licence. 

5.12 The Council will not normally grant a licence to a person with one (or more) conviction for any 

offence that is related to animal cruelty or suffering. The primary purpose of the Regulations 

enforced by this Council is to ensure the welfare of animals and as such, these types of offences are 

highly relevant. 

5.13 The Counc
[...]
paragraph 9(8) of Schedule 2 must be implemented.

(13)  The licence holder must keep a record of any preventative or curative healthcare (or both)
given to each dog.

(14)  Where any other activity involving animals is undertaken on the premises on which the
licensable activity of breeding dogs is carried on, it must be kept entirely separate from the area
where that licensable activity is carried on.

4

Page 166



Changes to legislation: 
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Animal Welfare (Licensing of
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018, SCHEDULE 6.

Page 167



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 168


	Agenda
	4 Minutes:
	Exempt Minutes , 13/11/2023 General Licensing Committee

	5 Review of an Animal Welfare Licence (Dog Boarding):
	Appendix A_Location Plan 240115
	Appendix B_ Site Plan 240115
	Appendix C__Inspection Visit Notes 240115
	Appendix D_ 2023 Inspection-Form-Breeding-Dogs - 240115
	Appendix E_ Licensing Team Letters 240115
	Appendix F_Regulations Regarding Grant or Renewal of a Licence 240115
	Appendix G_Dog Breeding Licensing_ Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities 240115
	APPENDIX H_ Extracts from Licensing Policy Regarding Fit and Proper 240115
	Appendix I_Mandatory Animal Welfare Licence Conditions 240115
	Appendix J_Mandatory Dog Breeding Licence Conditions 240115




Minutes of the meeting


LIC 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in the Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Monday, 15th 

January, 2024 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman (Chairman) 

Councillor Neil Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Richard Avison, Stephen Evans, Darren Hobson, George Horton 
and Terry Taylor. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Donna Hall - Head of Public Protection and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

Adrian Twiddy - Principal Licensing Officer 

Kim Robertson - Legal Advisor 
Charlotte Alexander - Animal Welfare Officer 

Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 
Laura Allen - Democratic Services Officer 

 
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 

Those present were noted. Apologies for absence were received from 
Councillors Graham Cullen, Andrew Leonard and Carl Macey.   

 
 
 

28. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare any relevant 
interests.  None were received. 
 

 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the public and press be excluded from 

the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the 

grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed exempt 
information as defined at paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 

12A of the Act (as Amended). 
 

30. MINUTES:  

 
The Open and Exempt Minutes of the General Licensing Committee 

Meeting held on 13 November 2023 were agreed as a correct record. 



General Licensing Committee 

15.01.2024 
 

LIC 2 

 

31. REVIEW OF AN ANIMAL WELFARE LICENCE (DOG BOARDING):  
 

Adrian Twiddy, Principal Licensing Officer presented Members with an 
exempt report relating to an application for the renewal of an animal 
welfare licence for dog breeding for consideration. 

 
Members were advised that the applicant would not be attending the 

hearing and were asked to decide whether they wished to go ahead or 
adjourn the matter to a later date.  If adjourned, Members could indicate 
that they would like the applicant to attend in person.  

 
Following on from the Principal Licensing Officer relaying the events 

leading up to the hearing including correspondence that had been sent to 
the applicant, Members were invited to discuss what the next step should 
be.   

 
N.B. Officers left the Meeting at 2.10pm and returned to the Meeting at 

2.16pm. 
 
Following which, it was agreed that the hearing would go ahead. 

 
Members were referred to the report and Appendices A to J, pages 11 to 

168 of the Agenda refer.  The Report provided information for Members 
about an application made for the renewal of a licence to keep a breeding 

establishment for dogs under the Animal Welfare Act 2006. The purpose 
of the report was to assist the Committee in determining the outcome of 
the application. 

 
The Council’s normal licensing procedure was that dog breeding 

establishment licence applications were determined by Officers acting 
under delegated powers unless there were specific concerns regarding a 
particular premise or licence applicant. On 2 November 2023, the 

Council’s Animal Welfare Officer undertook the required licensing 
inspection of the dog breeding establishment.  That inspection identified 

significant concerns with regard to the animal welfare licensing regime 
and the fit and proper status of the licence applicant. 
 

In determining the licence application, the Local Authority must consider 
whether the applicant was a fit and proper person to be the operator of a 

dog breeding business. 
 
If a licence was granted by the Committee it would be subject to the 

mandatory general animal welfare licence conditions detailed at Appendix 
I of the Report and the mandatory dog breeding licence conditions 

detailed at Appendix J of the Report. 
 
The Animal Welfare Office was invited to present her findings from the 

licensing inspection to Committee.  Members raised concerns as the 
licence applicant was not present at the hearing to answer questions.  A 

brief discussion ensued, following which Members agreed that the Meeting 



General Licensing Committee 

15.01.2024 
 

LIC 3 

be adjourned to give the licence applicant an opportunity to attend a 

further hearing, to be reconvened. 
 

N.B. Officer’s left the Meeting at 2:49pm and returned to the Meeting at 
3:01pm. 
 

Following which it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Meeting be adjourned to a later date to allow the applicant to 

attend in person. 
 

32. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11 March 2024. 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 3.03 pm. 
 


